APPRAISAL OF



LOCATED AT:

1207 County Road 23 Haldimand Twp, On K0K 2G0

FOR:

Laurentian Bank 130 Adelaide Street West Toronto, ON K9A 2M3

BORROWER:

Dyson

AS OF:

February 18, 2004

BY:

Arend G. Baayen

Laurentian Bank		HOME OWNERSHIP UNI	APPRAISER Are	APPRAISER Arend G. Baayen 297 Ivey Crescent			
ADDRESS: 130 Adelaide Street West		ADDRESS OF PROPERTY					
Toronto, ON K9A 2M3		1207 County Road 23	Cobourg, Onta	ario			
TEL: (877) 8		PROVINCE On POSTAL CODE KOK 20	TEL: (905	373-6990			
APPLICANT NAME Dyson	1	NOTICE OIL POSTAL CODE KOK 20	00	ACCOUNTS 1			
LEGAL DESCRIPTION CON 3 P	T LOT 18 RP39R5179	1					
MUNICIPALITY AS DISTRICT TOWN	nehin of Haldimand C	aught of blasthurs had a d					
MUNICIPALITY or DISTRICT TOWN ASSESSMENT: LAND	IMP	TOTAL 312,0	000.00 TAYES 6 4 20	21 20 YEAR 2003			
PURPOSE OF APPRAISAL: To estin	mate the market value X	10	5.00 (
PROPERTY RIGHTS APPRAISED:	Fee simple X	Leasehold Condominium	Co-operative	Other (Specify)			
OCCUPIED BY: Owner X		Tenant E: IF HIGHEST & BEST USE IS NOT TH	Vacant	A STATE OF THE STA			
		NEIGHBOURHOOD DESCRIPTI		www.mila			
NATURE OF DISTRICT	TREND OF DISTRICT	CONFORMITY OF SUBJ. A	VG. AGE OF PROPERTI				
X RESIDENTIAL X RURAL	X STABLE		N NEIGHBOURHOOD:				
MIXED	DETERIORATING		NEA BUILT UP n/a				
	TRANSITION			7,000			
TO SECONDARY SCHOOL	t ±8 km Grafton	PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION SHOPPING FACILITIES + - 8 km	Canthan	PRICE RANGE IN NEIGHBOURHOOD			
	L +-15 km Cobourg	DOWNTOWN		s 90,000-500,000+ singe family			
SUMMARY: Including ADVERSE IN	NFLUENCES IN AREA, if any (e.g.	reilroad tracks, commercial/industrial prope	rties, unkempt properties, majo	or traffic arteries, etc.)			
The subject is located in a re	ural area approximately	5 kilometres north of the Villac	e of Grafton, Ontario.	on the east side of County Road			
#23. Neighbouring propertie	s consist of single fam	ily dwellings, farms, and vacant	land.				
			A STREET AND PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY				
			2104 E 26, 162 15, 121				
SITE DIMENSIONS: 436.68 x 50	2.07	SITE DESCRIPTION					
SITE AREA: 5 acres							
TOPOGRAPHY: rolling	SOURCE AGOCOOMICH	SIDEWALK		AL WATER STORM SEWER			
CONFIGURATION: irregular		CURBS	X WELL-PR				
zoning: Rurat		STREET LIGH		OMMUNAL			
DOES PRESENT USE CONFORM:	X YES NO	(IE NO SEE COMMENT)					
LANDSCAPING	EASEMENTS	DRIVEWAY		ELECTRICAL			
EXCELLENT	FAIRUTILITY	X PRIVATE X S MUTUAL	SINGLE CO				
X GOOD	POOR ACCES	S MUTUAL	DOUBLE AS	PHALT OVERHEAD			
AVERAGE	NONE	NONE	X or	vI			
COMMENT ON ANY POSITIVE/N	EGATIVE FEATURES: (e.g. regarding conformity of zoning, effect	s of easements, value trends,	etc.) Subject has a single gravel landscaping care. Owner stated			
property is serviced by drille	ed well and septic syste	em. It is assumed the water and	septic systems are in	place, in good working order and			
suitable to property use			ocpile of the me are in	proce, in good working order and			
	DES	CRIPTION OF IMPROVEMENTS - I	XIERIOR				
ESTIMATED YEAR BUILT: 1988+	1998 EFF	ECTIVE AGE: 10 years	ESTIMATED REMAIN	ING LIFE (Yrs.) 70 years			
CONSTRUCTION COMPLETE: yes FLOOR AREA	PER	CENTAGE COMPLETE: 100	HOLDBACK RECOM				
MAIN 2,948	X FULL	TYPE OF BUILDING	X ONE-STORE	CONSTRUCTION			
2nd	PARTIAL	X DETACHED SEMI-DETACHED	SPLIT-LEVEL	X WOOD FRAME BRICK			
3rd 0	CRAWL SPA	CEROW/TOWNHOUSE	1 1/2 STORE				
TOTAL 2,948		O APARTMENT	2-STOREY	CONCRETE			
X SQ.FT. SQ.M. WINDOW SASH/GLAZING	X SQ.FT. S	Q.M.	ROOFING MATERIAL	OVERALL EXT. COMPLETE.			
thermopane	BRICK VENE	ER WOOD SIDING	X ASPHALT SH	OVERALL EXT. CONDITION			
	SOLID BRICE		WOOD SHING				
U.F.F.I. APPARENT	STONE VENI		TAR & GRAV	EL FAIR			
X NO	SOLID STON	IE INSULBRICK	- ADDROV	POOR			
	The same of the sa	CRIPTION OF IMPROVEMENTS -	6 APPROX. AG				
INSULATION	FLOORING	TON OF THE ROVEMENTS . I	WALLS CEILIN	GS FINISH			
X CEILING	X W-W CARPE	T X SHEET VINYL	- VEICIN	PLYWOOD			
X WALLS	SOFTWOOD	VINYL TILE		PLASTER			
X BASEMENT	HARDWOOD		X	GYPSUM BOARD			
CRAWL	LINOLEUM	X parquet					
FLOOR PLAN	CLOSETS	BEDROOMS(#) 2	BATHROOMS(#) 16	OVERALL INT. CONDITION			
X G000	X GOOD	LARGE		_ GOODX GOOD			
AVERAGE	AVERAGE	3 AVERAGE	1 3.Pc. X	AVERAGE X AVERAGE			
FAIR POOR	FAIR POOR	SMALL	2 4-Pc. 5-Pc.	_ POOR FAIR CUSTOM POOR			
T V V A	- FUUK		3.8.6.	CUSTOM POOR			

APPRAISAL REPORT

File No: 4398

Lender Reference No:

Lander Reference	Not								File No: 4398	
FOUNDATION WA		PLUMBI	NG LINES		ECTRIC	AL	WATERHEAT	I.R	HEATING SYSTEM	
X POURE	D CONCRE		COPPE	R		FUSES	GA	S	X FORCED	AIR
CONCR					X	FUSES BREAKERS	X EL	ECTRIC	GRAVITY	
CONCR	ETESLAB	Section of the second section of the section of the second section of the section o	GALVA	NIZED	NY 1887	40.96	X 40	gallon	H01 MV.	
BRICK	STONE	-	9 12 12 12	RA	TED CAP	ACITY OF MA	INCA	PACITY	X oil	
American Print	0.000			B R	EAKERS	200	AMPS FU	EL TYPE	FUEL TY	PE
BUILT-IN APPLIA						The second				
STOVE		VACUU	M		CENTRAL	AIR	SAUNA WHIRLPOOL SWIMMING POOL	50	DEARIUM	
OVEN		GARBA	GE DISPO	SALA	HR CLEAN	ER X	WHIRLPOOL	SK	YLIGHTS	Commission (section
X DISHWA	ASHER	FIREPL	ACE(S)	9	SECURITY	SYSTEM IN	door SWIMMING POOL	G/	RAGEOPENER	20 SOCIORES CASSON
BASEMENT FINIS	HES, UTIL	ITY: The ba	sement	is full and co	ompletel	y finished	with a recreation re	oom, a work	shop, a 3piece was	hroom, a
bedroom, a laur	dry roon	n, and in ind	loor swi	mming pool.					Clarification Myster in the Miles	
Statement Activation on the	Service of Charles		1000	WWW. Transfer Land Control	VERY 1350 W			A STATE OF STATE		
GARAGES/CARP	ORTS: att	ched 2-car g	arage		tori hi rikasini	Nana kalilifornish				23 (00 to 10 to 20 to 10 to
DECKS, PATIOS,	OTHER IM	PROVEMENT	: deck.	sunroom	5720 CW/D	REPORT OF THE		receive severe		
					: The s	ubject app	ears in good condit	ion and wel	maintained. The dw	relling
appears to have	been cor	structed wit	th good	quality materi	als and	workmans	hip and is similar to	neighbouri	ng properties. No di	ffered
maintenance wa	s observ	ed.	Principal and		o to property to					A TANKE BURNESS CO. C.
	Towns Who paid		CONT. POSTO		0.710000	Paleston Street		STATE OF THE STATE		Participation and
ACRONIO TERRORISTO			medica beautiful	ellolifike kristiselle	Livery Control	CARROLLINO, A		100 C 100 C 100 C 100 C 100 C		parties and the second
ALCOHOLOGICAL SERVICE	A Table	ROOM ALLO	CATION	medical description and a	Market St.	and Second		COSTAPPR	DACH	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE
LEVEL:	MAIN	SECOND	THIRD	TOP PERMIT	BSMT	SOURCE	OF COST DATA: X	MANUAL	LOCAL CONTRACTOR	OTHER
ROOMS:		N Comment	1927		100000					
ENTRANCE	VL 20-0 10000	The state of the state of	25,000,000	latte eltoplace source	ne s region	BULLDIA	G		COST NEW DEPRE	CIATED COST
LIVING	Second to second	THE RESERVE THE	1017008	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	2000	COST	2.948.00 # s	95.00 5	280.060	- ALCO COST
DINING	507 94 500	C 1992-03-03-0	0.000 (0.000)		75.00 Sept.				0 s	10 000
KITCHEN	1	SAME TO SERVICE	Alexander of				NT FINISH:		,	10,000
FULL BATH	1	100000000000000000000000000000000000000		With the second		Control of the Control			0.4	26 000
PARTBATH	V-2-40-75 D-00-75		Section 1	COLUMN TO SERVICE SERV	1					35,000
BEDROOM	2	25,000	20.0000	W. T. 10 S. P. C.	1		EXTRAS			15 000
FAMILY	- 4				1	110000	ppp1		5	15,000
LAUNDRY	1	1			1					0
OTHER(S)	1				1		REPLACEMENT COST:		200,000	0
OTHER(3)	and the second second					101AC	KEPLACEMENT COST: ,		280,000	222 254
			-			LESS: AC	CRUED DEPRECIATION	15% 5	42,009 \$	238,051
		-				INDICA	TED VALUE:			363,051
		-				-				200 400
	THE REAL PROPERTY.	-		01054	× 00.00		BY THE COST APPRO	ACH (round	ed) 3	363,100
LT CAL	ALC: N	UPIEGEORGE	COTY				PPROACH			
ITEM		UBJECTPROP	ERIY				COMPARABLE		COMPARABLE	Authorities and the second
1000000	1400	7.0		DESCRIPTI		\$ ADJUST.	DESCRIPTION	\$ ADJUST.		\$ ADJUST.
ADDRESS		7 County R		The second second second second second			3417 Leach Road		3246 Charbrook Cr	
CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE		Idimand Twi	D	Alnwick/Hald	imanc		Hamilton Twp	-35,000	Hamilton Twp	-37,000
quality	-	od	-			AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF	The Contract of the Contract o	100000	2,000,000,000,000,000	
DATE OF SALE	list			10/25/2003			06/19/2003		10/21/2003	Charles Color
SALE PRICE		9.900			0.000		345,000		372.500	
SITE SIZE	5 a	cres		19 acres		THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE	21.25 acres		2.05 acres	5,000
SIZE L.F.A.	10		Sq.Ft.	2200 :			1,200	61,000	2,500	16,000
AGE/CONDITION		Yrs. /go		13 Yrs. / vg		-22,000		100000000000000000000000000000000000000	4 / good	-14,000
STYLE		igalow-fram		1.5 Storey- f		Constant of	brick bungalow		brick bungalow	-10,000
RMS/BEDS/BATHS		5 / 2	/ 3		2F		7 / 3 / 2		10 / 4 / 3	PEN DESCRIPTION
BASEMENT		fin w.o	2012/02/02	full fin w.o	3.250	MERCHANIST PROPERTY.	full fin	5,000	full	35,000
GARAGE/PARKING	2-0	ar		2-car	V-1/2		2-car garage	SHOW THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY.	2-car	
	sur	room, deck	Mark Control	large balcony	y	Melcholin .	patio,	1 × 1 × 1 × 1 × 1	deck patio	
ASSOCIATED TO THE SEC	STATE OF THE PARTY	Charles Const.	ndolm much	fireplace	10000000	-4,000	Professional Company	The second second	fireplace	-4,000
	ind	oor pool		Action Control	N 75 GK 1	15,000		15,000	ingrd pool	PROCESSOR OF THE
Name of Authorities and Authorities	F.A	.0	Mark Selection	E88	- ACC 20	5,000		5,000	F.A.G+ air	-2,000
ADJUSTED VALUES	/ NET ADJU	STED TOTALS		24.2% 1.49		365,000	43.8% 6.1%	366,000	33.0% -3.0%	361,500
								ea. Sale #1	is located close to the	he subject
and provides go			P. OSTOR		Water Committee					
PACE NO. 10 TO 10	CANAL COLORS		to the control of the control	W. C. BRIDGISTO - VIOLENCE CO	5 1 0 7 1 5 kill (s)	F10-1709-F0108-1	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	COMMENSATION OF THE PROPERTY OF	
NO TO BE A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE	Constitution of		(A) Michigan	October Services		Entra de la composición dela composición de la composición de la composición de la composición dela composición de la composición dela composición dela composición de la composición dela composición de la composición dela composición de		CONTRACTO POST AND AND AND		53-000 (Support A SC V)
VALUE BY THE DI	RECT CO	APARISON AF	PPROACI	H (ROUNDED) S	10000		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			360.000
				THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE		FTIME: T	he market value of	he subject	property is based or	
90-day sale peri					roson	c iime. L	ile market value of	ne saplect	property is based of	1 9 00-10
00-day 0010 por	00,0000	prosent mo	7801 001	Iditions.						
		the second second								
COMMENT ON AN										-
								PROPERTY	OVER THE PAST YEA	R:
(Include source of infor	mation.) 1	ne subject i	s curren	tly listed with	i an ask	ing price c	1 2 389,900			
									A TOP SECURE OF THE PERSON	
		-		STATE OF THE STATE						
		THE RESIDENCE OF THE								
				IT IS MY OPIN	ION THA	THEMAR	KET VALUE OF THE S	UBJECT PRO	PERTY AS AT	
February 18, 20		IS \$ 365,0		MANAGEMENT OF THE PARTY OF THE	100000000000000000000000000000000000000		ORT WAS COMPLETE			
ADDITIONAL SALES		ATTACHE		KETCH ADDEND	UM:		ATTACHED 0	THER (SPECIF	Y)	
MADDATIME ADDED		ATTACHE	ED F	HOTO ADDENDU	M:	A Comment	ATTACHED		ATTACHED	
	DUM:								the same of the sa	
MARRATIVE ADDEN MAP ADDENDUM:	DUM:	ATTACHE		IMITING COND./C	CERT .:		ATTACHED		ATTACHED	
	OUM:			IMITING COND./C	CERT.:		ATTACHED		ATTACHED	
MAP ADDENDUM: .	1	ATTACHE		IMITING COND./C	CERT.:	SIGNAT			ATTACHED	
	G. B.	ATTACHE		IMITING COND./C	CERT.:	Line with	URE		ATTACHED	

CERTIFICATION AND STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS - PAGE 1

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE: The most probable price which a property should bring in a competitive and open market under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller, each acting prudently, knowledgeably and assuming the price is not affected by undue stimulus. Implicit in this definition is the consummation of a sale as of a specified date and the passing of title from seller to buyer under conditions whereby: (1) buyer and seller are typically motivated; (2) both parties are well informed or well advised, with each acting in what he considers his own best interest; (3) a reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market; (4) payment is made in terms of cash in Canadian dollars or in terms of financial arrangements comparable thereto; and (5) the price represents the normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by special or creative financing or sales concessions granted by anyone associated with the sale.

CERTIFICATION AND STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS

CONTINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The certification that appears in the appraisal report is subject to the following conditions:

- Because market conditions, including economic, social and political factors change rapidly and, on occasion, without
 warning, the market value estimate expressed as of the date of this appraisal cannot be relied upon as of any other
 date except with further advice from the appraiser confirmed in writing.
- 2. No responsibility is assumed for matters of a legal nature that affect either the property being appraised or the title to it. It has been assumed that the title is good and marketable and, therefore, no opinion is rendered about the title. The subject property must comply with government regulations, including zoning, building code and health regulations and, if it doesn't comply, its non-compliance may affect market value. To be certain of compliance, futher investigation may be necessary. The property is appraised on the basis of it being under responsible ownership.
- 3. No survey of the property has been made. Any sketch in the appraisal report is meant to show approximate dimensions and is included only to assist the reader of the report in visualizing the property.
- 4. This report is completed on the basis that testimony or appearance in court is not required as a result of this appraisal unless specific arrangements to do so have been made beforehand. Such arrangements will include, but not necessarily be limited to, adequate time to review the appraisal report and data related thereto and the provision of appropriate compensation.
- 5. Unless otherwise stated in the appraisal report, there are no known unapparent or hidden conditions of the property (including but not limited to its soils, physical structure, mechanical and other operating system, its foundation, etc.) or adverse environmental conditions (on it or a neighbouring property, including the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic substances, etc.) that would make the property more or less valuable. It has been assumed that there are no such conditions unless they were observed at the time of inspection or became apparent during the normal research involved in completing the appraisal. The attached report should not be construed as an environmental audit or a detailed property condition report, as such reporting is beyond the scope of this report and/or the qualifications of the appraiser. Responsibility is not accepted for any such unapparent or hidden conditions that do exist, or for any research, testing or engineering that might be required to discover whether such conditions exist.
- 6. Information, estimates, and opinions that have been expressed in the appraisal report are obtained from sources considered to be reliable and they are believed to be true and correct. No responsibility is assumed for the accuracy of such items that were furnished by other parties.
- The opinions of value and other conclusions contained herein assume satisfactory completion of any work remaining to be completed in a good and workmanlike manner. Further inspection may be required to confirm completion of such work.
- 8. The contents of this report are considered confidential and will not be disclosed by the author to any party except as provided for in the Standards of Professional Practice of the Appraisal Institute of Canada and/or when properly entered into evidence of a duly qualified judicial or quasi-judicial body.
- 9. Written consent from the author and supervisory appraiser must be obtained before all (or any part) of the content of the appraisal report can be used for any purposes by anyone except: the client specified in the report and, where the client is the mortgagee, its insurer and the borrower, if he/she paid the appraisal fee. The author's written consent and approval must also be obtained before the appraisal (or any part of it) can be conveyed by anyone to any other parties, including mortgagees other than the client and the public through prospectus, offering memo, advertising, public relations, news, sales or other media.

CERTIFICATION AND STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS - PAGE 2

APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: The Appraiser certifies and agrees that:

- 1. The subject market area has been researched and a minimum of three recent sales of properties have been selected that are the most similar and proximate to the subject property for consideration in sales comparison analysis and a dollar adjustment have been made where appropriate to reflect the market reaction to those items of significant variation. If a significant item in a comparable property is superior to, or more favourable than, the subject property, a negative adjustment is made to reduce the adjusted sales price of the comparable and, if a significant item in a comparable property is inferior to, or less favourable than the subject property, a positive adjustment is made to increase the adjusted sales price of the comparable.
- 2. All factors known to the appraiser (and to the extent that the data permits) that have an impact on value have been taken into consideration to the extent felt necessary in rendering a considered opinion of value. No significant information has been knowingly withheld from the appraisal report and it is believed to the best of my knowledge, that all statements and information in the appraisal report are true and correct.
- 3. Only my personal, unbiased, and professional analysis, opinions, and conclusions are stated in the appraisal report. Included on this form are all contingent and limiting conditions affecting the analysis, opinions, and conclusions, whether they were imposed by the terms of the assignment or by the appraiser.
- 4. I have no past, present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject to this report, and I have no present or prospective personal interest in the property or bias with respect to the parties involved.
- 5. The opinion of value stated within this report does not result from a requirement to report a predetermined value or direction in value that favours the cause of the client or any related party, the attainment of a specific result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event in order to receive the compensation and/or employment for perfoming the appraisal. The reported value is not based on a requested minimum valuation, a specific valuation, or the need to approve a specific mortgage loan.
- 6. This appraisal has been performed in conformity with the Standards of the Appraisal Institute of Canada with the exception of the departure provision of those Standards, which does not apply. It is acknowledged that an estimate of a reasonable time for exposure in the open market is a condition in the definition of market value and the estimate developed is consistent with the marketing time noted in the appropriate section of this report unless otherwise stated in the reconciliation section.
- 7. The interior and exterior of the subject property were personally inspected on the date shown in the attached report. It is hereby certified that any apparent or known adverse conditions have been noted herein, in the subject improvements, on the subject site, or on any site, within the immediate vicinity of the subject property which were apparent as of the date of inspection and that adjustments have been made for these adverse conditions in the analysis of the property value to the extent that market evidence was available to support them.
- 8. All conclusions and opinions about the real estate were personally prepared as same are set forth in the appraisal report. If there was reliance on significant professional assistance from any individual or individuals in the performance of the appraisal or the preparation of the appraisal report, such individual(s) have been named herein including the disclosure of specific tasks performed by them. No authorization has been given to anyone to make a change to any item in the report; therefore, if an unauthorized change is made to the appraisal report, no responsibility for such changes is assumed.
- 9. The Appraisal Institute of Canada reserves the right to be able to review this appraisal report.

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: If a supervisory appraiser signed the appraisal report, he or she certifies and agrees that; direct supervision of the appraiser who prepared the appraisal report was performed and that the supervisor participated in the development of the estimate of market value in this appraisal report, reviewed the appraisal report, agree with the statements and conclusions of the appraiser, and take full responsibility for the appraisal report.

APPRAISER:		
. 1		
	-	
Signature:		
Name: Arend G. Baajan		1
Inspected Property: 02/18/2004	Yes:	No:
Date Signed: 02/18/2004		
Designation:		
Recertified:	Yes:	No:

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (if applicable):

Signature:						
Name:	Marie Carlo Cerros	100000000000000000000000000000000000000				
Inspected Prop	estui	Yes:	No:			
Date Signed:	erty.		NO			
	n/a	THE PROPERTY OF				
Recertified:	C219 24 V	Yes:	No:			

SUBJECT PROPERTY PHOTO ADDENDUM

File No.: 4398			
	Case No.		
Prov.:	On	P.C.:KOK 2G0	
	Prov.:	Case No.	



FRONT VIEW OF SUBJECT PROPERTY

Appraised Date: February 18, 2004 Appraised Value: \$ 365,000



REAR VIEW OF SUBJECT PROPERTY



STREET SCENE

Borrower: Dyson Property Address: 1207 County Road 23 City: Haldimand Twp Lender: Laurentian Bank File No.: 4398 Case No.: Prov.: P.C.: KOK 2G0 On Out B

297 Ivey Crescent, Cobourg, Ontario K9A 5X3, bus. phone 905-373-6990 fax 905-373-6019